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FINDINGS AND OBSERVATION

The Inspection Team visited the head office of Dhanmondi Securitics Limited on 29 January 2023 located at the
DSE Tower, Nikunja-2, Dhaka and also visited 03 branch offices and 01 extension office on 30 lanuary 2023
and 31 January 2023. The team interviewed the directors and employees of the company there and collected
relevant data, information/documents from them and serutinized those accordingly. The findings and
observations are as follows;

A. Client’s Payable Position of the company:

The Inspection team collected necessary data/information directly from their BackOffice Software to check the
Clients' Payable Position of the Com pany as on wvarious dates from June 2022 1o lanuary 2023, After
scrutinizing the datasinformation. Cliems' Pasable Position of the company. it was observed that they had huge
deficit in Clients Payable Position up o September 20220 Adter that, they had gradually updated their Clients®
Payable Position and finally during the inspection period. Dhanmondi Securities Limited had surplus amount of
money in their Consotidated Customers Account which are shown below;

i. Client’s Payable Position as on 14 June 2022:

[_b'erial | Particulars ‘ Amount (BDT) | Amount (BDT) Remarks
T 3 ) T t
! Payable to clivnts as per o < .
M i 197133419058 A per client ledger be >
| BackOfice ] ! . 3.4 per chent Jedger balance
B Sourceof b umg: . L e |
[, i min s i ) !
: | | Bank Balunce ol all Consolidied { T893 52 As per bark statement

D Customers’ A ceouls)

: . - N . ! As per NS Report
B . Sty e 1z | ; i 2() 2 ] i : N
2 Add: RLLLI\le_]LilIi)Il'l DS , 16112965 2( | (Outstanding Balance Report
. : As per CNS R
3 | Loss: Paysbles o DSE 986.923.38 ¥ Oumb“SﬁfgﬁBa?ansf‘;{'lpm}
C | Net Source of Fund: (1 fo 10) 26.834.995.34 | %

D | Clients’ Pavable Status: (C-A) | -170.298423 71 | Deficit |

[t was observed from the above. Dhanmandi Securities Limited had a deficit amount of BDT.
170.298,423.71 as on 14 June 2022 in their Consolidated Customers” Account.

i Summary of Client’s Pavable Position as on various dates:
However, the Inspection team also collected refevant data’documents regarding their clients’ payable
position as on various dates which is enclosed. The stummiary of lindings is given below:

! ) . e - Wy y s B e
Date | I d_\db(i;ﬂt)q]%lunts | Net h“l(ll!;[;?l‘[;i Fuad | Clienis® Payable St Remarks

062023 e 40 0343 MRITO4IAS | Surplus |

R A [lni3 8038 s FSh 1204185 38 Deficit

i 08 2023 7 3 SRR N 0 AATHII0SI 19 Delicit

TG 6268 | LA657,00530 -228.536.967.92 Deficit

Coseo022 | T TR 560 7 o ) . 1S 70,440 0] Deficit

IR 2851519777 SR 1 803G 35 Deficit

1o 102422 | Sy TR 486 97 o 143 011 it -n PRIy Surplus

[ 2612022 80,459,948 24 7 A15.300 18 Surplus

| 1611202 96,985,700 32 40002 ud Surplus
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. bR pzaond B R N T TR 12,195,757 39 © Surplus
[ 24012023 1 197,082 48 IR RS | 6174 368 30) [ Surplus
Whereas, as per the Rule 6(5) of Securities and Fxchange Rules, 2020, " Provided further that if there is

any shortage or deficit in the consolicdated custoners qoomatts) at dany time for any reason, the stock broker
shall immediately report the manter (o the converned exchangetsr...-

Findings:
From the above it is concluded that the Company, Mr. Md. Asif Istam Khan, Director & Mr. Md. Kabirul
Isiam, Head of Finance & Accounts of the company violated:
% Rule 6(3) of the Securitics and Exchange Rules. 2020;
S GERET ¢ qarss TR (5o fenE, e o e afefif) Sfame, 2000 4% RfE b
> HoIRtE o wrys TEe (e ead, BeEae 8 sEve gt Mire, 2000 @a ety woine OF eI
Sy oy
(by not maintaining sufficient fund of customers’ in the Consolidated Customers’ Account of the
Company),

(It is mentionable here that as on September 04, 2022, the deficit amount in CCA was found by DSE
inspection team Tk 71,543,197.00. As per the directive of the Commission, DSE imposed conditions on
September 11, 2022 cn Dhanmendi Securities Limited and withdrew conditions on October 18, 2022 as surplus
found in CCA on October 17, 2022)

B. After scrutinizing the above documents. the Inspection team found that some fake financial entry has been
made in their ledger and “Receive:Payment Voucher List” which are not found in bank statement. Some of
which are given below:

i. Akhter Jahan Khan, Client code # A0001, Chairman

‘ Particulars | |J Whether reflected in Remarks
i Deposit/ | Mode . 1 “Receive | CCA
Hinte ‘Withdrawal | Amount Ledper Payment List’ !
3-lun-22 1 Withdrawal Not stated (NS) 221 935 68 53 Yey ) No No
l-Jul-22 Deposit |, ) Yes No Mo
03-Jul-22  Withdrawal NS Yes No No
19-Jui-22 | Withdrawai CHQEL§845h ; iy Yes " Yes
% ’ ) ) “ o i : | The cheque shows other transaction
20-Jul-22 Withdrawal chg#01 88438 i S3AR00UD0l Yes i Yes | Ne of BDT 4.200.000 00
24-Jul-22 | Withdrawal CHOQ#0 188459 -330,000.00)  Yes Yes Yes
10-Aug-22 °  Deposit NS 3000000000 Yes No No
16-Aug-22 ;. Withdrawai NS -630.000 00, Yes No No
16-Aug-22 Deposit LS0000 00)  Yes Yas No
23-Aug-22 Deposit NS : 17900000 Yes ¢ Ng No
Withdrawal NS g | S3lug e s Yes | No No
Deposit. NS ; Yo No No
Withdrasal NS o Yoo L Nu Mo
206-8ep-22 | Withdrawal 5 Yos oo ~ N NO
21-Sep-22 | Withdrawal CHO#3136014 5181 Yoy Y No
23-O¢t-22 Deposu CHO#31 36638 SIBL L Yas Yes No
U1-Nov-22 Deposit CHO#E3 136644 JUD0LO0:  Yes Yes No
03-Nov-22 | Withdrawai NS ; -1,677.00000°  Yes No No
15-Noy-22 | Withdrawal NS S227000000] Yes No . No
04-Dec-22 | Deposit NS 11134435 Yes | No No |Pepositof BT 1.010,000.80 shown
| . ! " |in receive payment list
P 13-Jan-23 ° Withdrawal NS S 280000 GOl Yes I No No
ii.  Md. Mizanur Rahman Khan, Client code # MOG01, Managing Director
F Particulary Whether reflected in i Remarks
! Deposit/ ‘Receive cC
v Dae With!dr:mui Mode ‘ At Ly I‘/Pavuwm List' A
05-Jan-22 Withdrawal Not stated (NS) j S113913 00 Yes No Ng
c ; “ode of transaction is
05-Jan-22 Deposit casipand (RALARY 27880000 | Yes Yes N/A | not cleared becawse of
) | ; the word "SALARY”
30-Jun-22 Withdrawal Not stated (NS) [ 2008700000 | Yes Ny . No
30-7un-22 Dupusit Not stated (NS} COI36300 T | Yes No | No
O1-Jul-22 CWithdrawal Not stated (NS) ; Yoy ! N No
Cal-dul-22 Leposil i Nat stated INS) fh e W N Nao
HB-3ep-22 0 Wohdrawat Ovotslaled ISy R [L-_r;lg; 1 N No |
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[21-Sep 22 Depost [CHOZ3 136619550 R0ty Jyes [Yes INo [_7

[(5-0ctaz Depost | Notstated (NS} ' 1 00000000 | Yoy | Yes [ Na

26-0ct-22 5 Withdrawal | Nt stated (NS | 005204 15 T ves I N [ Ng

)EIQH-B | Deposit — CHQEIIBGEOR STBL. - 125000006 | Yes Yes I'No ]

17-Jan-23 | Deposi J_ Notstated NSy 1 30000000 | Yes No [ No | ]

i Md_Mazbahuddin, Client code # MO0OS, Director o
Particulars e _____VLhc;lhemecled in [ Remarks

‘ Date \\‘]i)t;r::;lxal 1‘ it ! Amount " Ledger ‘ ‘Receive/Pavment List® G
| 28-Sep-22 Depost | CHO#3136624.51BL | 1100000 00 Yoy | Yes I N
[iTan23 | Withdawal ; [ -1.600,000 00 Yes | ] No | No 1

From the above 03 (three) tables, it was observed that Directors have recorded a specific amount of deposit and
withdrawal in their general ledger statement. And that amount was supposed to be reflected into the
‘Receive/Payment List’ and also in the statement of Consolidated Customers” Account. But it was found that all
the amount stated above were not reflected into the "Receive/Payment Voucher List’ and also in the statement
of Consolidated Customers™ Account.

It is clear to the Inspection Team that they made false entry of amount on various dates which were just empty
financial deals. It was only for hiding the credit facilities availed by the directors.

Thus, the Company preserved fake ledgers in their BackOffice Software and these were provided to the
Inspection Team.

Akhter Jahan Khan, Chairman, Mr. Md. Mizanur Rahman Khan, Managing Director, Mr. Md. Mazbahuddin,
Director, Mr. Asif Islam Khan, Director and Mr., Kabirul Islam, Head of Finance & Accounts were responsible
for the above non-compliances. They all knowingly made such fake ledgers.

Whereas as per the Rule 6(3) of Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020, ~ 4/ maney received from and for the
customers shall be deposited in the said account on ihe day of receipt thereof or on the Jfollowing day if the
deposit cannot be made on the same day due to closure of banking rransactions.”

Whereas as per the section 18 of Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969, “Prohibition of false
statements, etc.- No person shall, in any document. paper, accounts, information or explanation which he is, by
or under this Ordinance, required to furnish, or in any application made under this Ordinance. make any
Starement or give any information which ke knows or has reasonable cause 1o believe to be false or incorrect in
any material particular. ",

Whereas as per the Rfs8fifbw ¢ aawe =fi=m (Be-fomma, Ho@am e efffR) Rfemen, 2000 @7 R 33,
T BT GTI, E IR G e afeliy i wwer ¢ Sy TR BIRIT T AT B 990 wiE,
WO, 9% fRiTEE g9 Ay vl 7 [y wivae [4fee Sawe T ses wEes gurmas N I |

Whereas as per the Pfetfifis ¢ uwme sima (55.fma, Ho-mres s TS efdfaf) ffemmn, 000 @7 RSty
CEEE a7 wisad ik 3 “erers B i, %Wem%%ﬁfwmweawamaﬁ%%mm
Farm, wel, st @ wewr ey wifire w8,

Findings:
From the above it is concluded that rhe Coempany, Akhter Jahan Khan (Chairman), Mr. Md. Mizanur
Rahman Khan (Managing Director), Mr. Md. Mazbahuddin {Director), Mr. Asif Islam Khan (Director)
and Mr. Kabirul Islam (Head of Finance & Accounts) were responsible for the above non-compliances of
the company vielated:

1. The Rule 6(3) of Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020

2. The section 18 of Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969, “Prohibition of false statements, etc.-

3. The FfoSfaBe @ winse sfimm (Ha_feors, Bemom sctve fefafy) faferre, sooo a7 fafl 3y

4. The ieshite ¢ vasn stmm (So.form, Ho.gon o sgenies afoftfy) fifiar, sooo g frenr veker g
A &fy s

By preserving fake ledgers in their BackOffice Software and these were provided to the Inspection

Team

C. Fale transaction shown in Receive/Payment Voucher List:

The inspection Team collected clients’ ledger randomly and Reccive/Payment Voucher List & scrutinized
them with Consolidated Customers’ Account. It is noted that the amount that was credited/debited from the

g
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‘Receive/Payment Voucher List’ must be credited:debited from the Consolidated
he inspection team found that the following financial transaction {deposit) shown on

the *Receipt and Payment Voucher List” was not located on the Consalidated Customers” Account (CCA):

Date i i Code e Mode Amount
T alhn22 | o T ey LMD BABU __ o | CHOE46IR34051BL 1,090,000 00
13-Jan-22 L 162y | ALEYABEGUM CHIOARTOS. MERCANTILE 10,000,000 00
3-an22 | 030162 | 10629 | ALEYA BEGUM - CHOEI628704.51BL 2.640.000.00
13 dan22 | 030072 11330 | ALEYA BEGUM AND SHAHIN ARTER _, CHO#R1GS, MERCANTILE 3.710,300.00
19-lan-22 11330 ALEYA BEGUM AND SHANIN ARTER T ChgHde28730 510l 222233000
05-Jan-23 T an UMD SHAILALAM AND RASY A RHATUN  CHOR 277696 1,716,000.00
[ 1a-Man-22 | 05 T etn MDD BaBuL - CTIOR4028827 SIBL £.500,000 00
26-May-22 i 13670 MD. BABLIL o T CHO=1628837 S1BL 1.100.000.00
26-May-22 | 03-2135 1267C MD BABLL U CHOQ#I028838 SIBL 2.000,000.00
OS-lun-22 | 030017 | 2671 MD BABLL | CHOQEOTE3427 MBL | 500,000.00
22.Sep-22 | 03-0213 12670 MD. BABUL T CHO=3136618,51BL 2,200,000.00
21-Nov22 | U3-0i22 12670 MD BABUL | CHQ#3 136669 8IBL 1,270,000.00
16-Mav-22 | 03-0071 1267 4 SHAMIMA BEGUM | CHQEA628828,SIBI, 3 500,000.00
05-Jun-22 | G3-0018 12671 SHAMIMA BEGUM " CHOQED188428, MBL 1.500,000.00
Th-May-22 | 030072 12672 MD SAMIRUL I5LAM | CHO#4628829 SIBL 5.000,000.00
03-Jan-22 | 03-0013 15001 ] YEANLIR AKTHFER [ CHO#4337981.8IBL 2,800,000.00
07-Mar 22 | 030062 Rl YEANUR AKTHER CH 1628776 51BL 2.500.000.00
23Jan-22 1 D3-0126 20113 NS SHOWKAT ENTERPRISL CHOR628760 SIBLLT 15001) 5,000,000.00
39-Sep-22 | 030304 | 4(00] OK ENTERPRISE (PVTIL1D T CHOY3135027 SIBL 1,200,000.00
33 Dec2? | 030060 | 40005 | MD HABIB HASSAN SARRAR [ cha#0156342 jamuna i 327.000.00
I 20-0c1-22 T o000 40009 SHUCHANA OGREEHAYON LTE CHO#31 36640 SIBL 2.000,000.00
sarias | opned Bggg | SESTERS SECURLLESIVIRIMINY | Spouiigises.en 13,000,000 00

MANAGEMENTLTD

13-Jan-22

REA

MDD MOZAHIDUL ISEAM AN A RM
NIZAM UIDIN

CCHOSA1RI027. SIBL

1.200.000 00

01-Dec22

130002

ALL MAHBOOB RABBAN

. CHOQE 3680637, CITY

2,400,000.00

SID ABUYUSLE & AISANA YLSLI

25 Dec22 | U3-0071 ] T I097 785397 DBBL | 968,000.00
26-Dee-22 | vaaile ANOWAILA BECUAL T CHOR3ITIZT IFIC I 066.000.60
20Apra | u3n6d T | ARLEMABLOLM AND S SINA ARTER  CHQEEMEGLSIBL 2 500,000.00
24-00027 L 030000 B0228 | BIFUL CHONDRA ROY | CHO#3136637,SIBL 1 772.000.00
23apr22 | 039088 | DUA63 | DILRUBA ANWAR | CH(#3628814 SIBL 7 039,000 00
01 Sep22 | 030541 D003 | DILRUBA ANWAR CHORT 136609 51bl 7,000,000 00
F6-Oc22 | 0000 DoGes | DILRUBA ANWAR T CT10%3136639.81BL 1 600,000 00
|SNovo? | 030089 ] DUGG3 | DILRLBA ANWAR T CHOR3 136663 SIBL [ §10,000.00
5.Dec22 | 030070 | DOU63 | DILRUBA ANWAR chq#432337.ebi T.060.000.00
ana3 030062 . DODG3 | DILRUBA ANWAR | CHQ#00733002. DHAKA BANK LTD 500,000.00
04-8ep-22 | 030042 | DO2SO | gi‘“‘;ﬁggﬁg'{zgi%i‘llrr\'E:LL\fg CHO#3136610 sibl 12,500,000 00
3Decas | 030038 ConB6_ | MD FMON HOSSAIN _CHORUATIZIEMBL %.000.000, 00
27.0c22 | 030112 | EOIOG :}\II'\?ngl(')N HOSSAIN & FAMANSA CHOR3136641 SIBL | .092.583.00
A3Now.?d | 430610 ¢ EOIGO TBI.E;IU“ HOSSAIN & TAMANNA | CHO#3136646.51BL 1.029.260.00
Olanc23 | caooor | g 1‘51,2;”” HOSSAIN & TAMARNA CHO#4967831 EBL 1,550,000 00
SeDecas | tay | Fui7 | FARZANA AHMED TCHIQA4361975,LCE T 710,000.00
1 lan22 01UISE __FU3U| | FATAMA AL i T CTI0R3949470 SIBL 500,000 00
Ol-Feb22 T 0L000] | FUBS| | FATAMA AL — 394937 Lg bl 2,000,000 00
N2 | 050079 | 3o L HASMOT ARABIGUM ) I 36602510l 2.300.000.00
SNov-2s | 030002 | 132y | HASMOT ARA BEGUA g3 36002 stbl 1300,000.00
05-Sep-22 | 030058 , MO0z | MD MAZBAHUDDIN 03136608 SIBL 5 (00,000 00
TaNov.2d | 030021 | MOU02 ¢ M MAZBAHUDDIN T3 136652.81BL | 100,000.00
T Nov-22 ] 030099 | MOn2 | MD. MAZBAHUDDIN CLI0OR3 1 36666 S1BL 2,100,000 00
S Nov-21 | 030154 . Maluz | MD MAZBAHUDDIN CHIOR313667 1 SIBL 3 000, 000.00
SaNov? | 030195 | w0002 MD MAZBAHUDDIN Clioa021 121 2. MBL 7.000,000.00
Soov-22 T 030204 T MUGD2 | MD_MAZBAHUDDIN (108021 1213.MBL 1,500,000 00
U6-Dec22 . Dauvls | motds | MD MAZBAHUDDIN T Ch0a021 1217 MBL 3.000 000 00
13 Deco2? | 030039 | Me02 | MD MAZBAHUDDIN TOHOR02 12 9MBL 3,000,000 00
29.Dec-22 | 03076 MUGD2 | M MAZBAHUDDIN [ CLIORI 30683 S1BL 1,500,000.00
Do Mm 2 3029 MU | A K S M MUZAMMALHAQLI LG 0459 PUBALL BANK LTD 400,000.00
28 8ep22 [ UiUzsd |, MIB66 . MD MAZBALLDDIN & JLSVINBEGUM | CHO#3 1 16624.81BL, | 200,000 00
2g-Apra2 | 056115 1 N30 | MD NASIR LDDIN AHMED | ClOmI028820 8181 1.550.000 00
20-Apr-22 | 03-0063 0432 N HUDA TRADING | CTIQ#AAIRRI0 SIBL 2,500,000 00
[ 07-Anr22 | (30020 NOST0 | NASHAD SHARIT CHGII0RTRT ST 1.065,000.00

7

Page 4 of 21




R R i U LR L G R Il
Bangladesh Securities and Exchange Commission
Enforcement Division
Enforcement Department
Market, Market Intermediaries and Other Affairs Section
www.sec.gov.bd

09-0an-23 | 03-0053 | ROGO9 MST. RINA BLGUM | CHQE2613743 JAMUNA BANK LTD 4,000,000.00 |
Ol-Jan-23 040002 | 8159) MD.SHAHAR UDDIN | CHO#3IBI9T3 THE CITY £,313,000.00 |
23-dn-22 [03-0127 | 81575 | MD SHOWEAT ALT | CHQF4628761 SIBL(T 15001 3,450,000 00 |
l4-Jun-22 | 03-0050 | 81517 ) SHAHADA L [ NITRIRIST - | chigH 5405692 T 1,305,000.00

Ihe company made vacuum transaction in the clicnts’ ledger and *Receive Pavment Voucher List’

It is clear to the Inspection Team that the Company intentionaliy resorted the above-mentioned non-
compliances. Even though. they provided such false statements provided to the inspection team and on the basis
ol the above-mentioned fraudulent transactions. they would provide various reports to the exchange and the
Commission,

Mr. Asif Islam Khan, Director and Mr. Kabiru! Islam. Head of Finance & Accounts were responsible for the
above non-compliances.

Whereas as per the Rule 6(3) of Securitics and Exchange Rules, 2020, A/ money received from and for the
customers shall be deposited in the said account on the day of receipt thereof or on the Sollowing day if the
deposit cannot be made on the same day due to closure of banking transactions.”

Whereas as per the section 18 of Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969, ‘'Prohibition of false
Statements, etc.- No person shall, in any document, paper, accounts, information or explanation which he is, by
or under this Ordinance, required to furnish. or in any application made under this Ordinance, make any
Statement or give any information which he knows or has reasonable cause to believe to be false or incorrect in
any material particular, ™

Whereas as per the FieSfabe ¢ ammwe shim (5517, Bo.907 o s afefafy) fafimen, oo «3 fifi 3,
TSP T [T, BT e @72 ST efetify wdw wewt @ fogaem wﬂvmw%ﬁm@ﬁzwwewh
T, 9F fRfiger a9 el sehue fase wmaa fafem femmm wmme st W& qemase R |

Whereas as per the Bifetfabw @ vmme 3hem (FB-feeT, BH-Q@IT ¢ Swifes af¥fafy) Rfiamn, 2000 @7 fE)7
OHECE o7 weae B 3 ererr 5w foarm, e e 6 TS afsifars T o ¢GRI FR AREETE cw
T, wwE, ST § vewr gary mers eicg

Findings:
It appears to the Inspection team that the company, Mr. Asif Islam Khan, Director and Mr. Kabirul Islam,
Head of Finance & Accounts have violated-

e The Rule 6(3) of Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020

e Section 18 of Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969;

v SRRy ¢ ampe whew (59-fearn, So.@eT 9 Sratfre afeff) ffeae, sooo a7 i vy,

o FERbw ¢ wIme ohivm (o foam, Be-@em o st afefafy) Rfemm, y000 a7 iy o aa sisa

faf s

By providing the fake/manipulated periodical reports to the exchange as well as inspection team.

Excess amount pavment to the clients:

The Inspection Team collected ledger and portfolio of some clients randomly. After scrutinizing the ledger, it
was observed that the Company made excess payment to its client without having sufficient balance, some of
whic|h are shown below:

Client Client Name Bt Pavment ! Previously Available Day End
Code EALame ' Amount Batance Ledger Balance
S1573 | Susman Hossain O-Jul-22 -116.255.54 -33.91 -106,289 45
10009 | Mohammad Rehan laved 01-Jul-22 -1 45390 49 =251 .65 -144.842.14
11330 |Aleya Begum und Shainin Akter . Ul-lul-22 -481.920 92 -231 65 -485,172.57
|6-Jan-22 -3U0L000 UG -2,789.579.02 -3,289.579.02
20015 | 2 kat Enterprise 2 222
20HS | MYS Showkat Enterprise 21-Aug 22 “600.000.00 1,342,157 18 2,042,197 78
40002 | Kazi Rafiqul Islam 31-Jan-22 -29.045 76 -7.470,297 .26 -7,459.343.02
20-Mar-22 -33.33594 -2.905,705 54 -1,294 735 11
AD346 | Md Abdus Salam Sarker Ql-Jul-22 87732279 | -891.21 -878,214.00
03-Feb-22 8300000 T T 6693 790 69 -7,176,290 69
5 , T dApr SLasooe0an | Taers 367 10 -13,053,267.70
Dies | DNl 07-un-22 906 864.00) C16.892.708.17 S17,801,572.17
O1-0ui-22 | G16560964 | 7195 -19,165,771 79
Do sy | Dhanmondi Securities Lid Emplos ees |1-Jan-22 8K 300,00 12601002 21451002
Providend Fund e
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Mr. Asit Istam Khan. Director and Mr. Kabirul Islam. Head of Finance & Accounts were responsible for the
ibove non-compliances.

Whereas as per the Section 16 (a) of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969, “No member or
Jssociate shall. in contravention of any rules made under this Ordinance. directly or indirectly, (ajextend or
maintain credit. or arrange for the extension or maintenance of credit. to or for any person for the purpose of
purchasing or carrying any security:’

Whereas as per the Rules 3(1) and 3(2) of Margin rule, 1999, =A member may extend credit facilities to his
approved client for securities transactions subject o the margin account requirements of these rules.” and
~Margin account arrangements must be evidenced in the form of a written agreement executed between the
member and the client.”

Whereas, as per Be8Rba ¢ qwe Fhrm (F-foar, T JEE ¢ Sqras afefafy) fafemer, 2000 @7 W&l 3,
“sjrerm 5w FEErg, Fw (qin aT¢ FRMAe efefly wdw Feer ¢ fggsa ATe 9N Frerry HfEERT) BEACAT 49 T,
wurae, «3 R g9y e wwie faye Tvaa ffeg fvawm S A wETEE GYITREIT AR FE0EA

Whereas, as per Ba5Rbe ¢ aWwe sfims (69-Tm, Te-FFH ¢ s afsfafy) ffaam, 2000 «7 A8 wwhE
a7 wpAe &6 3 warere S TEe, BE g o Coiefipes TETe A © QDWEIEE @R AR OFg JA,
ey, ey ¢ ATl TeE FETE $39

-
:-Jq;m'.‘-"f'ﬂ Y

Findings:
1t appears to the Inspection team that the company, Mr. Asif Istam Khan, Director and Mr. Kabirul Islam,
Head of Finance & Accounts have violated-

e The Section 16 (a) of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969.

e The Rules 3(1)and 3{2) of Margin rule. [999.

o TESURT o qurse sl (FeEere e gRTe ¢ aniivE g fafrae, 2000 a7 fAfe 3y,

o GiwsfEfGy g cEoE FTINE (BT seee afsfaty) fafem, soon O S ST« IHET

fafa 5
By making excess payment to its client of the company without having sufficient balance.

. WAl g

E. Submission of various fake periodical report to the exchange as well as Commission:

The Inspection Team collected monthly CCA reconciliation reports (June 2022 — December 2023) submitted by
Dhanmondi Securities Limited through the Dhaka Stock Exchange Limited. After examining and scrutinizing the reports,
it was ohserved that they provided the manipulated-fuke data in their periodical reports to the exchange. Some of which are
given below:

Manipulated Data provided by the compuany Actual data found by the Inspection Team Remarks
CCA statas Pu‘\a?ble to Net Sources of | ) : I’a_\".\ble to Net Sf)urces of |
as 00 CllenFs Fund ; Status Remarks Clients I-um! ! Status Remarks
(BDT) (BDT) ! (BDT) (BDT)
14.06.2022 | 21,092,134 00 | 26.834.994.00 D5 74286000 § Surplus | 19703341995 | 2683499534 | -170.298.423.71 Deficit I‘)ala
| : manipulated

19 07.2022 5.784.931.00 831 3,32‘9{)0? 2723398 00| Surplus | 162,633.816.38 | 8,513,331.00 -154,120,485.38 | Deficit

11.08.2022 12499 407.00,  £5.514088000 3014.681 00] Surpius | 147,447,140.83 ¢ 15514,089.64 | -131,933.051.18 Deficit
112092022 1 76363.497.00] 85.53015800 - 9140961 06 Surpius 128.913,197.77 | 70,510,158.42 | -58.403.03%9.35 Deficit

Ohbhservation:
[t appears to the Inspection team that they were involved in fraudulent activities by providing false statement to
the exchange regulariy.

Whereas as per the section 18 of Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969, " Prohibition of false
statements, etc.- No person shall, in any document, paper. accounts, information or explanation which he is, by
or under this Ordinance, required to furnish, or in any application made under this Ordinance. make any
statement or give any information which he knows or fas reasonable cause 1o believe 1o be false or incorrect in
any material particular. ™

Whereas as per the FEtRits ¢ awme afiem (55-femm, F3-JFN ¢ weraifors Afefaf) Rfdme, 2woo @7 g 3,
sirEre e o, oW giete T wEEiTe afehty s Fewl ¢ fAygeE ARS wrew FEER ARSI T I3 FHET,
s, 43 Rfame wae it T foge Snsae fafeog e SR T STad] v EIe AR faras
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Whereas as per the Ffstifbe s awwe sfirm (53.fGwin, B-@er ¢ Ty afefafy) ffammt, oo @z 48
Bl @3 Sl R4 s “areie B fomm, sEw ram ¢ Wi afeffice o o @ GEETIEE T s cv
lE, TS, OS] @ Fowr awy gieee 5eg
Findings;
it appears to the Inspection team that the company, Mr. Asif Istam Khan, Director and Mr. Kabiru! Istam,
Head of Finance & Accounts have violated-

* Section 18 of Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969;

o frfwchbe g awse Ffia (Heo-Torm, Bezer 9 T gfufaln) RN Soos 07 & LY

o fHfetfale ¢ amme fmw (Ha-fem, Be.mer ¢ wte afefi) QIR 2000 g SHlE «r wme

fafe s

By providing the fake/manipulated periodical reports to the exchange as well as Commission.

F. Providing Credit facilities to the sons of Managing Director:

After randomly scrutinizing, it was observed that the Company provided credit facilities to the sons of Mr.
Mizanur Rahman Khan, Managing Director:

T H
| Code Name ‘ Date ‘ Day End Ledger Balance Remarks
: e 12-Jan-22 -1 349454 89 ; ; .
A01DS Abraham KWET: & Asit [slam 09 Mara3 5643749 Sen ol\fqhhzaamr:r ]E'_E]:_im Khan,
an L tbAwer: 2500 00797 ; Managing Director

Whereas, as per BSEC directive No. SEC/CMRRCD/2001-43/31 dated March 23, 2000, " It is further
directed that the stock brokers shall not provide margin facilities to any member of the Board of Directors of its
own company, gfficer and staff employed in the company management, their parent, spouse, son, daughter,
sister, brother, son-in-law, daughter-in-law and other relatives as per directive issued by the Commission from
time {0 lime.

Rules 3(1) and 3(2) of Margin rule, 1999. “A member may extend credit facilities to his approved client for
securities transactions subject to the margin account requirements of these rules.” and “Margin account
arrangements must be evidenced in the form of a written agreement executed between the member and the
client.”

Whereas as per the Bi@gRite ¢ que 3w (F9-fem, Bo-Tor ¢ e Afefafg) R, 2000 7 Y 33,
"ererE e Y, e e w3 agwive efef iy i Teer ¢ Tewel W Tizrw FEEH S TR 972 A5,
T, 4T R Gt a6l S f[ye Wae R e s wae st e S wEee

Whereas as per the FfSRite ¢ agwe 3w (F3-fomms, He-@or ¢ wmmis afefi) AR, 3000 @7 RS
xSt R > “arers B e, B @rEm ¢ amive ST wE A ¢ GTERETS wdif sfderETR v
S, FEel, Tl @ wew ey wikice oI

Findings:
It appears to the Inspection team that the company, Mr. Asif Islam Khan (Director), Mr. Mizanur
Rahman Khan (Managing Director) and Mr. Kabirul Isiam (Head of Finance & Accounts) have violated-
* BSEC directive No. SEC/CMRRCD/2001-43/31 dated March 23. 2010
* Rules 3(1) and 3(2) of Margin rule, 1999.
o Biieie @ quse Ffiem (53-foem, SHo-miew s S afefif) REET, 3000 a7 Rl 3y
o FiEfw ¢ awry Sfiem (Ha-feom, T men 5 we sfeffy) R, s000 a7 BET wwbe o SIHE
EIE
by providing credit facilities to the sons of Managing Director
G. Providing credit facilities to the cash clients:
The authority of the Company informed that they do not provide any credit facilities to their clients. But, after
randemly scrutinizing the ledger of the clients. it was revealed that Dhanmondi Securities Limited had provided
credit facitities to their cash clients. Some of which are follows:

Code ) _Name o Date Day End Ledger Balance
29-Man -0 -422.187.42
10629 Aleva Begum L US-Aug-22 -1.013,389.05
i 08-Sep-22 -67,445 55
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4. Maintaining accounts of customers and BO account on behalf of authorized representatives of the
company:

After scrutinizing the client list (DP_29) and the employee list provided by the company, it was found that the

company maintained accounts of customers and BO account on behalt of autharized representatives of the

company. Details of the accounts are given below:

l_(f_(.)dc ' A/C Holder i " Remarks
93055 | Md. Rayhan Molla | Sr. Executive and Authorized Representative

Whereas. as per Deed of Agreement. clause-5 under feselie ¢ agry €A (39-fek, IT-FIeg 8 S

atfefufi) Sfcaer, 2o00 47 @A 8(2)(8), “durhorized Represeniaiive shall nor conduct buy or sell of any security in
the Stock Exchange in histher ovn accotnt or for the account of anv of his familv member in the capacity of
being Authorized person of any Bengficiary Ohener (500 Account holder.”

Findings:
it is appeared to the inspecting team that the company and Md.Ravhan Molla, Sr. Executive &
Authorized Representative viclated:
o TeThTE 9 9Une oW (oo, BT g o AT afwfafy ) fafeae, 2000 F Y 8()(8) 93 Deed
of Agreement, clause-5.
By maintaining customer and BO accounts in the name of Authorized Representatives of the company

K. Cash Payment to Chairman, Mapaging Director and Directors:

After scrutinizing ‘Receive/Payment Voucher List” collected from BackOftice Software of the company, it was
observed that the Company has made cash payment to the Chairman. Managing Director and Directors, which
are shown below:

Client Code Name ) Date | Amount (BDT) Remarks
L1-Sep-22 ] 500,006 60
ALQOT Akhter Jahan Khan ] (9-Nov-22 137,000 00 Chairman
21-Nov-22 800,000.00 |
03-Jan-22 17,000 00 i
i 3-lun-22 ; 1787300 ¢
o 03-Jan-22 . 17 040.00
3 20,000.00
30,000 00
. 12,000.00
i 34,080 00 t
| ft-lan-22 ! 23546 00
MO00T Md. Mizanur Rahmen Khan ™ e lan22 ! 1000 00 Managing Director
Uh-lq 750060 |
| b 400000
ué-an-22 39,500 00 !
-, 18.000 00
22dun-22 5163000
31-0et-22 100.000.00
17-Nov-22 218.000.00
(4-Jul-22 230 00000 ¢
0f6-Jut-22 101,000 00
07-Jl-22 130,000 00
20-Jul-22 } 300.000.00
_ 24-jul-22 S000.00
3l-Jul-22 | 510000 |
pa-Sep-22 3.000. 00
29-§ep-22 106,000.00
. 02-O¢t-22 30,000 00 . .
MO002 Md, Mazbahuddin 0 Ou22 3604000 Director
- [6-0ci-22 . 503,000 00
20-01-22 ) 50,000 00 |
J3-Npv-22 : 100,000 60
— oNew-22 79200000
23:Noy 22 L 3000000
20Ny -2 _
B ¢ N _
MO366 M, Mazbahoddin & Jespin | Director ]
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[ T Begum U T @aesr T _ Imimiob_'_’ﬁ'—‘\l
| 300,000,006 |

16-Ayg 072 |
| f 23-Aug-22 _100.000.00

25-Aug-22 100,000.00

|
! 3-Aug-22 _ 20,000,600
l }__ Ol8ep22 [ " 3000000
, (4-Sep-22 70,00000 |
[ US-Sep-02 20,060 00 |
L 19Sep A 18,000 0 |
| F 22Sep 22 50,000 00 ﬁ
23-Oct-22 40,000 00
J r 02-Nov-22 20,040 00

It is clear to the inspection team that the above-mentioned persons are responsible for above non-compliances
because they had withdrawn cash amount knowingly from the company,

Whereas as per Rule 6(1) of the Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020, = Provided further thar all
receipls and payments in respect of ull transactions, or series of transactions, shail be carried ot through
account pavee cheque, payvment order or bank drafi, or uny other mode of banking channel or Systems as
approved or recognized by Bangladesh Bank: "

Whereas as per the Directive Ref. No. SEC/CMRRCD/2001-43/31 dated March 23, 2010. ».......0t is

LR V"'Hllwﬂlmlwlll‘!

Jurther directed that the stock brokers shall not provide margin facilities to any member of the Board of

Directors of its own company, officer and staff employed in the company management, their parent, spouse,
son, daughter, sister, brother, son-in-law, daughter-in-law and other relatives as per directive issued by the
Commission from time to time.

Whereas as per the Directive Ref. No, SEC/CM RRCD/2001-43/51 dated July 22, 2010. < (2)

Shall not provide credit facilities to their directors or their spouse or any of their dependent persons or stock-
dealer concerned”.

Whereas as per the PS8R ¢ ygme ofipm (F3-fwra, Bo-WeH 8 wamfirs Afefafa) Rt 2000 7 fifd 3y,
TR W [owre, SHw e AT SME afefif s weer @ frsaere Aew FR PG A v @ae =g,
ST, a?ﬁf&wawﬁ@wm@ﬁwmv%zﬁmﬂmWW?Q@WWW!

Whereas as per the Ffetfifoe s agwe afimm (Be-fomg, soo@em o s afefafy) ffemm, sooe a7 fidhy
TEIE @7 wvRd Ak 3 “avers e e, T A G Ae el g s ¢ aeresTs T AR v
A, T, st ¢ wewr gery 9fire vy,
Findings:
From the above, it is clear that the Company, Ms, Akhter Jahan Khan (Chairman), Mr. Md. Mizanur
Rahman Khan (Managing Director) and Mr. Md. Mazbahuddin (director) and Mr. Md. Mazbahuddin
& Ms. Jesmin Begum {(directors) and Mr. Kabirul I[slam (Head of Finance & Accounts) violated:
* Rule 6(1) of the Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020
* Directive Ref. No. SEC/CMRRCD/2001-43/3 ] dated March 23, 2010
* Directive ref No. SEC/CMRRCD/2001-43/5 dated July 22, 2010
o RGTE ¢ ury S (- o, BT @ st efsfd) ffite, so00 a7 fific 3y
o PSR « wme shmm (To-foam, e @R o wfne efefafa) [fsieT, 2000 wa el wobem ag
wreaer fafy )
By making cash payment to the Chairman, Managing Director and Directors.

L. Cash Payment to one of the employees of the company;
After scrutinizing *Receive/Payment Voucher List” collected from BackOffice Software of the company, it was
observed that the Company has made cash payment to the employee which are shown below:

rClient(‘odc Name { Date Anmount (BD'T) ! Remarks
! |
02-un-22 570000 |
. . [3-Sep-22 _60.100,00 B Bmrd
A0884 Alauddin Ahmed 10-Ocl22 8.800.00 ! Sr. Executive
31-0ct-22 R
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Sl to e inspection team that Ve, Kabirul Tslam, Head of Finance & Accounts and Mr. Alauddin, Sr.

Ui were tesponsible for above non-complianees,

W hereas as per Rule 6(1) of the Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020, " ...

coocipns ord pavinents inorespect of all transaciions,
ot pvee chegue, pavment order or bank dratt,
approved or recognized by Bangladesh Bank: ™

Whereas as per the Directive Ref.

No. SEC/CMRRCD/2001-43/31 dated March 23, 2010, “

... Provided further that all
or series of transactions, shall be carried out through
or anv other mode of banking channel or systems as

it directed that the stock brokers shall not provide margin factlities 1o any member of the Board of

Dwrectars of its own company, officer and staff emploved in the

o, danghter, sister. brother. son-in-law. danghiter-ii

Ceniniission from time Lo e,

Whereas as per the Giffite q awse F= (5=-fear,

i FEw (e, o EieE age agemfre afelle wEw
e, 9% R w9 frstn e e

Whereas as per the Bif&ibe s agmwe I

company management, their parent, spouse,
e und other relaiives as per directive issued by the

7@ 9 aguive AfefE) g, oo & 2 5y,

seEr @ TaEe AET oigld wEws Q5 FITIR 97 TIE,

%{awn%fmﬁm e TR W] QU AT AT |
(5% Fomm, B ¢ wgaire efeff) fafqmem, sooo 4R BEW

—
£

wufie a3 wvee f&fY 3 gTEE G e, WE T & e grElifEE T T 8 AT Frde HfEnrEe

e, T, AAET ¢ Aewl TG URTT 47

Findings:
From the above, it is clear tha
Alauddin (Sr. Executive) violated:

[ ]

e Directive Ref. No. SEC/CMRRCD 200
o Il 5 ey TR (5E- A, 6
o TSR ¢ awns TR (HE-eTa T

=reae T Y,

By making cash paymeni to employee namely

M.
After scrutinizing *Receive/Payment Voucher List’ col

Cash Payment to the clients:

e o sarais afsfat e, 2

t the Company, Mr. Kabirul Islam {Head of Finance & Accounts) and Mr.

Rule 6(1) of the Securities and Exchangs Rules. 2020
1-43:31 dated March 23,2010

T 8 SAES afeff) AfwE, 2000 47 faf b,
noo @z T TEhE O

Mr. Alauddin Ahmed (Sr. Executive) as a client

tected from BackOffice Software of the company, it was

observed that the Company has made cash payment to the clients which are shown below:

‘ Client Code Name | Date l Amount (BDT) | Remarks
0009 | Mobummad Rehan Javed 1 7337(}}‘1-237__'_’_:4 650.000.00
. ‘ 05-Dee-22 350,000.00
‘7 10629 I Aleya Begum ’_US-DCC-E L 310.000.00 7
12671 | Shamana Begum T 05Dec-22 | 458,000.00
12672 Md.Samirul Islam [ 2iNov-22 570,000.00
“ L 15-Nov-22 300,000.00
; | 17Nev-22 | 300.000.06
T TSI - T alNe22 | 300.000.00
l Abu Nonan Hazzatal] islam ‘F*"?\m ~22_ i 190.000.00 |
" ! L 01-Dec 22, £00,000,00 |
; , | 07-Dee-22 850.000.00 |
[ 20015 ' MS Showkat Enterprise [ 03-0c1-22 130.000.00 i
[ an0o! Ok Enterprise (Pv) Lid [ 11-Dee-22 184,000.00 |
[_ 40002 | Kazi Rafiqul Isiam 1 01-Nov-22 275.000.00
‘ ! Y — [ 21-0022 1.461,000.00 !
15002 | DLZ%FUH Securities Investment Management 2|-()cl-£+ 1.550.000.00
‘ n - 20a2r 1 1.720,000.00
’7 32308 r Mt Hasinag Banu ﬂxﬁln[ﬂm17 _:LF-\M\ =Ja _%__ 167.000.00
60251 L Sagar Chowdhury G3-MNoy-22 ¢ 150.000.00 i
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e 3 30-00-22 | 255,000.60 | N

RITRE o sz Sark: = 4 2
{ 5 1 Md. Par L/ Sarkar 10 Nov. 3 290.000.00
LI Md. Arifur Rahman o 08-Nov-22 288.000.00
i L2980 Md. Sharitut Islam i 10-Now-22 195.00¢.00
; ‘ 28-Noyv-22 700.000.00

: AUSS- & D :
E St j Anubha Das ) 7 ‘ Teuy i 634.400.00
A 1592 i Ashigur Rahman B 24-Now-22 160.000.00
. w e , 07-Nov-22 £90.000.00
i.)()()(m Dilruba Anwar 08 N33 400.000.00
i 30150 Dhaqmondl‘ Securities Ltd Employees 30-Nov-22 340.000.00

Provident Fund
D250 ‘ Dhanl_nonf.h Securities Ltd. Employees 00-Nov.2? 610.000.00
_ ' Gratuity Fund ;
L0086 Md. Emon |iossain i 09-Nov-22 122,500.00
25-0¢t-22 493,000.00
20-Nov-22 _300,000.00
E0L09 Md. Emon Hossain & Tamanna Akter 20-Now-22 370,000.00
04-Dec-22 875,000.00
15-Dec-22 500,000.00
_F0392 | Fariha Tasnim Shashi 01-Noy.22 227,000.00
31-0¢t-22 136,000.00
15-Nov-22 165,000.00
10282 Hosneara Ahmed And Syed Ahmed ZO-NE:-EZ 303.880_00
- 13-1ece22 720,000.00
5 » N U6-Non =22 400,000.00
L9320 ; Hasmot Ara Begum 07 Nova? 330.000.00
! 31-0¢t-22 330.000.0¢
- ! . 08-Nov-22 380.000.00
10338 Hosneara Ahmed 09-Nov-12 197.000.00
29-Nov-22 380,000.00
b B . 26-0¢1-22 235,000.00
10105 Jiban Kanai Das & Minu Das D8-Nov-12 260.000.00
K0273 Khurshida Begum 20-Dec-27 228.500.00
NOOS8 Mrs. Nazmin Jahanara Shirin & Md. L 16Nay-22 590.000.00
Habibur Rahman
R0Q32 Roksana Begum 23-0ct-22 165,000.00
23-0ct-22 250,000.00
Se01e7 Sved Ahmed 03-Nov-22 190,000.00
09-Noy-22 620,000.00
S1415 Sukumar Chandra Pal and Seema Pal 13-Dec-22 145,000.00
St578 Smrity Sultana 27-Nov-22 200,000.00
20001 Zahid Sharit ) 03-Nov-22 370,000.00
70172 Mohammad Zaher Ali and Mosammat Hena | 24-Noy .22 190.000.00
B Bepum — I =

fis clear to the Inspection team that Mr. Kabirul Islam. Head of Finance & Accounts was responsible for above
non-compliances because without his consent. no client can withdraw money from the company.

Whereas as per Rule 6(1) of the Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020, ... . ... Provided further that all
receipts and payments in respect of all transactions, or series of transactions, shall be carried out through
account payee cheque, payment order or bank drafi, or any other mode of banking channel or systems as
approved or recognized by Bangladesh Bank: "

Whereas as per the Ffasfals s qese wiem (55-foem, Wa-@em ¢ wafive afsff) e, oo o fAfd 3,
T W (GER, FE (gIe O Ggwiee gfetaly Ardn Tew @ e AEe S1gT wEEy AfFmE wficew g7 w3,
G, W [l Tz fAer e R4S Wnae fdfvwe fnaw wwng s w81t YLraeng A T

Whereas as per the BifeSfifie ¢ gmpe Fhirm (59-Fam, Be-@er ¢ wmifie ofeRf) Rfdmm, 000 3 &l
oFRE @3 WeAd (R 3 “arerw e T, B @R ¢ ague SfefAie SR aren ¢ SRR SIEE ARSI o
T, wEe, el @ wew! qeny e 25
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bndings:
Irom the above, it is clear that the Company und Mr. Kabirul Istam, Head of Finance & Accounts violated:
e Rule 601} of the Securities and Exchange Rules. 2020
o FESRfT g awpe ot (He-fEER. SR 2 wpTas gfshat) w2000 <9 &t vy,
o SfEEfae o aarpe SEen (w-feme, T ¢ Sartes atefuf ke, 2000 9T fasiy wowlE g Ha
fafz s,

By making cash payment to the clieals.

N. Cash receiving more than BDT 8.75 lac:

Afier randomly scrutinizing the documents provided by the company. it was observed that the company
received cash amount of more than Tk. 875 lac from some of its single clients in a day. which are shown
below:

|
|  Code | Name } Date ‘ Amount Remarks
15001 Yeanur Akther 21-Sep-22 : 1.494,000.00
20017 Zakia Reza 21-Sep-22 2.200.000.00
20126 Kamrun Nahar 21-8Sep-22 | 4,077.000.00 |
43002 Western Securities [y esunent Management bd. 21-Sep-22 | 1,461.600.00
45002 ¢ Weslern Securities Investment Management Lid. 21-0¢t-22 ! 10,400,000.00
45012 Istiag Rahman Imran 21-0ct-22 1,720,000.00
N0470 Nashad Sharnif 20-May-22 1.000.,000.00

Z0001 Zahid Shart} | 21-Cet-22 ‘ 1.255.006.00

it is clear to the inspaction team that Mr. Kabirul Islam. Head of Finance & Accounts was responsible for above
non-compliances because without his consent. no client can deposit any cash amount.

Whereas as per Rule 6 (1) of the Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020 ~. .. Provided further that
maxcimum cash receipts i respect of all transactions. of series of rransactions for o customer in a single
trading day shall be Taka 873.000.00 (Eight hundred seventy five thousandj onfy.. .7
Findings:
It appeared to the inspecting team that the company and Mr. Kabirul Islam (Head of Finance &
Accounts) violated:
e Rule 6 (1)ofthe Securities and Exchange Rules. 2020

By receiving cash amount of more than taka 8.75 lac from the aforesaid single clients in a day.
0. Multiple BO Accounts of different clients using the same mobile number:

After randomly scrutinizing, it was cbserved that the Company opened and maintained multiple BO Accounts
of different clients with the same mobile number, some of which are shown below:
: ;

i No. of active Accounts having the |

S1. No. Telephone/¥tobile No. | same Telephone!Mobile No.

) 0191341694 i 32 ﬁ

2 (1712294270 20 :

3 (1735452660 12 |
! S 5
5 G171229784 4
5 A o
T 01716966205 E 8
8 D191762746 b

9 ‘ 01716928281 ; o .

o 01716975808 * 6 ]

1l 01798695780 j 6 :

12 01916647718 i 6 ]

13 01937026894 6 1

14 51532334145 3 .

B 01022339401 5 !

i R AR y 5 '
17 DIOTI826987 | 3
18 D171 154471) ! 5

%E” . UIT’W_TOI'!'!NJ ; 3 S

20 | GlL713121010 1 3 ]
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[ 2 01716930584 . 5 T
L2z 01912169460 ! 3
23 01914901815 | s

[ 17 ooy~ o
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Findings:

It is appeared to the inspecting team that the company and Mr. Kabirul Islam (Head of Finance &
Accounts) violated:

¢ BSEC Circular No. Rasgf/Bifsas/so /30 y/8 00 Bifay 30 TH 203
o BfeShibe ¢ wmre firm (5e.Rem, Bemer ¢ e afeffy) ffdwen, 3000 g R 33

o TSy ¢ umme =i (Fo-foemm, B-@er ¢ e dfsfifa) Rfimmen, oo 3 R8T wulier gz
CICECREIE R

By opening multiple BO Accounts of different clients using the same mobile number,

A

(It is mentionable here that, the above-mentioned violations have already been observed by the inspection team
of DS on March 31, 2022 and the matter has atready been forwarded to Enforcement Department. But the
company did not rectify the said violations yet).

P. Multiple BO Accounts of different clients using the same E-mail ID:
After randomly scrutinizing, it was observed that the Company opened and maintained muitiple BO Accounts
of different clients with the same E-mail 1Ds, some of which are shown below:

S1. No. E-mail IDs No. of active Account.s havin?'
the same E-mails
abutorabbdigmail,com | _ 43
a.rahuinzn,jahid@gmail.com J 38
ismailkhocon@gmail.com 10
ashraf 75586{0vahoo.com
shimul 1975 ¢ email com

arsanchayithotmatil.com [
mehdihasans702gmail.com
mirmahiuddinizyahoo.com |

6
6
5

5

| 5

rashedsohelyvahoo.com 5 j
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Uondings:
it 1 appeared to the inspecting team that the company and Mr. Kabirul Islam (Head of Finance &

vecounts) violated:
#~ BSEC Circular No. RamigS/feds/so/30 y/80y ¥ 20 7 2000
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By opening and maintaining multiple BO Accounts of different clients using the same E-mail IDs,

). No Compliance Officer exist:

After visiting the company. it has been observed that the Company does not have any Compliance officer in
branch office or head office:

Whereas as per the Directive Ref. No. SEC/CMRRCD/2002-90/34 dated July 29, 2008.7(c) The stock
broker shall have professional competence and capacity to deliver service at the proposed branch office, and
for that it shall have at least two authorized representatives. a compliance officer and a branch manager at
each branch. [f more than two trading workstation (TWS) are maintained, one additional authorized
representative must be assigned for each additional TWS™.

Whereas as per the FifFtRs ¢ uawa Ifiem (Fe-fearm, Bo-EHR ¢ wpwire «fefq®) Rfemm, oo aa Ry
33, “BTErE B [GTiR, B et g agcsilae ey wdiw e ¢ e AR wraw aeey AfEvEa $ee G619
g, ST, 4% il aae fedly ol fys TRa s fAawa S e WS YAAend ofes dlacad |
And as per the FfEERPw ¢ umwme Ifew (FBa-feer, H-@eT ¢ mﬁ@ afeffy) fafaumm, 2000 @@ fidlw
@wﬁaaamqﬁﬁ Ny CRTEIE W fEEE, oW grwE ¢ apmias gfsfifee wigie @reen @ SEREIETE FEE SfEmemE

Findings:

It is appeared to the inspecting team that the Company, Ms. Akhter Jahan Khan (Chairman), Mr,
Md. Mizanur Rahman Khan (Managing Director), Mr. Md. Mazbahuddin (Director) and Mr, Asif
Islam Khan (Director) violated the following rules:

. Directive Ref. No, SEC’CMRRCD 20G2-90 34 dated July 29, 2008."

. ffrefae ¢ ooy Fhew (Be-Trm, - e ¢ WRwe afsfay) G, sone a9 7 5y

o sty « aurry ofee (Foo-femm, o Ty ¢ uqatre afeiafy) QiEme, 200 g ko ol ag

wEEer &gy |
By not having Compliance Officer.

R. Having more than 3{three) Consolidated Customers’ Accounts
It has been observed that the company maintain more than 3 (three) Consolidated Customers’ Accounts :

Whereas as per the rule 6(1) of the Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020, “Every stock broker shall open
only one consolidated customers™ account in its name with any scheduled bank with intimation to the
exchange(s) and the aforesaid account shall be mainaired only for the deposit of the money received from and
for. and payment of money to and for, the customers: Provided that excepting the area or locality of Dhaka City
Corporation and other City Corporations or Divisional Cities in Bangladesh. the stock broker may open more
than one consolidated customers™ account with any scheduled bank. if it is necessary for the smooth operation
of its branch otfice or digital beoth in other areas with prior approval of the Commission:”

Whereas as per the Directive BSEC/CMRRC/2001-80/29 dated 17 November 2021.” Every Stock broker
may open Two additional Conselidated Customers™ Accounts (CCA) in its name with any scheduled bank in the
same manner as mentioned in sub rule | of rule & of the Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020.

Wherteas as per the TSRt ¢ «wwe shicm (53-Fmm, B3-g@rein ¢ wqivs afefHfy) fafaumen, aooo a3 R 3,
“SeTErE o (ST, B IR 49 SEine afefely sEw rewr 9 Remen wE ogw weey Afimerw wfaaT 49 orEe,
s, wE [l wae ey et faye sivae i A g sTE weree YIRS AE T
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Foe appeared (o the inspecting team that the company, Mr. Md. Mizanur Rahman Khan (Managing
Poccdon, Me. Asif Islam Khan (Director) and Mr. Kabirul Islam (Head of Finance & Accounts) violated:

= lherule 601) of the Securities and Exchange Rules. 2020

RSECAOMRRO2001-80/29 dated 17 November 2021

« e ¢ awre SR (Be-feere, Be-grEm @ wepifve efsfifa) ffdam, 2000 a7 Ry 33
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wibse fafg
By maintaining 6 (six) Consolidated Customers Accounts

4

It imentionable here that, the above-mentjoned violations have already been observed by the inspection team
oL DsEan March 31, 2022, But the company did not rectify the said violations yet).

5. Closing extension office without informing the exchange and the Commission:

Hhe representative of the company informed the inspection team that the Extension Office of Bijoynagar has
hevw closed and all its operational activities such as Authorized Representative, TWS etc. have been sifted to
mnother extension office situated at Nikunja without informing the exchange or the Commission.

Whereas as per the clause 4(7) of Directive ref, SEC/CMRRCD/2002-90/34 dated July 29, 2008, “Any
clunge (address, authorized representative, comptiance officer, branch manager etc.) of the branch office must
be reported to the Exchange and the Commission three working days prior to said change(s).

Findings:

It has been observed by the inspection team that the Company, Ms. Akhter Jahan Khan (Chairman), Mr.
Md. Mizanur Rahmaa Khan (Managing Director), Mr. Md. Mazbahuddin (Director) and Mr. Asif Islam
Khan (Director) violated the following rules:

& The clause no. 4(7) of Directive ref, SEC/CMRRCD/2002-90/34 dated July 29, 2008
By shifting Extension office and TWS.

(2, B 6T Fown g Sreid B0 SRR Ao fei 9z sy EESRECEEE N coria LN
A I So SICERR youe Wee RTINS ab ¢/ /200025 y/a8s IR So STERT koo wTEE Mr. Md,
Mizanur Rahman Khan, Managing Director. Dhanmond; Securities Limited = o> WHI9E 3039 932 o¢ TETY 3039
SR P i YA Soifire o 9 711 o0 STSE vove S AT B%fS 7w Mr. Md. Mizanur Rahman
Khan, Managing Director, Dhanmondi Securities Limited-43 «t Mr. Kabirul Islam, Head of Finance &
Accounts, Dhanmondi Securities Limited =rs%g o¢, 0% ST ta7 ey Frwfafes Tomy Wi I,

“ .... A, Clients' pavable position of the Company

Dhanmondi Securities Limited had some deficits in the clients' payable position when the Inspection Team
visited the Company. However. we had already overcome the situation showing surplus. However, bearish
trend in the capital market and increasing operating expenses stemming from rising human resource cost
and other operational issues have caused some deficits, which has been detected at the recent inspection.
But we have already chalked our a plan of adjusting the aforesaid deficit by June 2024 in 03 (three)
instalments. Regarding incurring deficit we are un-categorically apologising to the Commission as there is
no scope of reporting deficit in the clients’ payable position in accordance with the provision of Rule 6(1) of
Securities and Exchange Rules 2020. In this regard, we are assuring you of not making this unintentional
mistake in future. We will adhere to maintaining the compliance of relevant securities laws.

B. Regarding Receipt and Payment Voucher List entry in Ledger Book and absence of similarity in
bank statement;
Explanation: There was no ulterior motive behind the transfer of money from one code to another code
owned by the same investor. The same thing has happened in case of Akhter Jahan Khan, Client code #
AQ001, Chairman, Mizanur Rahman Khan, Client code & MOOO!. Managing Director and Md.

A-
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L bahuddin, Client code # MOO06, Director. For this reason. the transfer was not reflected in the bank
Lalement. However. we apologise to vou tor this Unintentional mistake and assuring you of not making
ach tvpe of mistake in future.

iterarding fake transaction in receive/payment voucher list:

Laplanation: Indeed, the authority of the Dhanmondi Securities Limited did not indulge in any gross
Jnomalies or financial mismanagement regarding fake transaction shown in receipt/payment voucher list
mihier the Company made some transfers from one code to another code of the same investors, which has
nol been properly reflected in the bank statement. As a result. the resultant works by the erudite Inspection
leam has meticulously detected the issues and brought our attention in this regard. Apologising to you in
this regard. we are committed to ensuring timely compliance in this regard. We have stopped such transfer
Lince 24 September 2023,

Regarding excess amount pavment to the clients:

Explanation: Upon request from clients we made trapster ot fund resulting in excess payment. Many
clients opened more than two codes where such incidents happened. However. we have already stopped
such practice in the meantime and these issues are not occurring now. In this regard, we are strictly

following relevant securities laws and will continue the trend of compliance in future.

'. Resarding submission of various fake periodical report:

Explanation: In course of time some incidents happened regarding submission of fake periodical report to
the Dhaka Stock Exchange Limited and Bangladesh Securities and Exchange Commission. We are
saliciting vour un-conditional apology in this regard. We are committed to deviating from such malpractice.
We will not violate securities rules in this regard.

. Regarding providing credit facilities to the sons of the Managing Director:

Explanation: Truly speaking, Dhanmondi Securities Limited does not provide any credit facilities. [n the
backdrop of a little bit more purchase such balance arose, which we have already adjusted. Now there is no
deficit in the codes of the sons of the Managing Director. We will maintain full compliance in this area in
future. Dhanmondi Securities Limited has stopped cash payment since 01 January 2023,

. Regarding providing credit facilities to the cash ¢lients:

Explanation: The authority of the Dhanmond Securities Limited has no policy or practice to provide credit
facilitics. However, over-purchase in some cash codes resulted in credit facilities. which have already been
adjusted and such type of incidents will not happen in future.

. BO Account maintaining by using empliovees' mobile number:

Explanation: We have already made required corrections in this regard and used the number of genuine
clients removing the mobile number of employees of the Company. Hopefully, we will not do such type of
practice and have learned the issue of compliance.

Maintaining accounts of customers and BO Account on behalf of authorised_representative of the
Company:

Explanation: We have already closed the accounts of customers and BO Accounts maintained on behaif of
authorised representatives of the Company. Apologising to the esteemed Commission in this connection we
are clearing our position illustrating the fact that Dhanmondi Securities Limited will never fall in such
practice. Violating securities rules in this regard. we have already realised that such type of practice has not
benefitted us rather it has dented the basic tabric of trust. We will remain aware of securities rules in this
maiter.

. Cash payment to Chairman, Managing Director and Directors:

Explanation: Upon emergency nced the Company made some cash payment to the Chairman, Managing
Director and Directors. However. we have already stopped making such cash payment to anybody as
securities rules does not permit such payment. We will not make any cash payment to anybody in future.

L. Cash pavment to one of the emplovees of the Company:

Explanation: Sudden and emergency situation compelled us to make cash payment to one of the employees
of the Company. Now we do not make any cash payment to our employees and this trend of compliance
will be cultured and followed to the point in running the organisation in future.
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. Cash pavment to the clients:
Lixplanation: On emergency basis Dhanmondi Securities Limited became compelled to make some cash
payments to some clients, which went against the securities laws. However, we have already fully stopped
cash payments to clients in compliance with relevant securities faws. We will not make any cash payment to
the clients in future,

N. Cash receipt more than BDT 8.75 lakh from single clients in a day;
Explanation: Indeed. the problem of receiving more than BDT 8.75 lakh in cash from a single client in a
day has occurred due to transfer in some codes from another codes as over-purchase happened in those
codes. However, we will never receive more than BDT 8.75 in cash from a single client in a day as it goes
against the provision of Securities and Exchange Rules. 2020. We will maintain absolute precaution so that
non-compliance cannot occur in this realm.

0. Multiple BO Accounts of different clients using the same mobile number:
Explanation: [nadvertently we made this mistake, However. we have already updated the mobile numbers
of the clients where we used same mobile in different clients. To comply with the BSEC Directive dated 20
tune 2019 we have taken pragmatic measures and such type of issues will not recur in future,

P. Multiple BO Accounts of different clients using the same E-jmail 1D:
Explanation; In the absence of separate individual E-mail concerned officer of the Company fulfilled the
BO Account opening form suing same E-maii for different accounts. However, the Company has already
corrected the issues and changed the Email ID. Now the problem has been solved and we will not do such
works in future.

Q._Absence of Compliance Officer:
Explanation: We have already taken measures in this regard to assign an employee as Compliance Officer
through proper procedure. Apologising to you in this regard. we are assuring you that this problem is going
to be soived soon.

R. Regarding maintaining more than 03 {three) Consolidated Customers' Bank Account:
Explanation: Dhanmondi Securities Limited is currently maintaining 03 (three) Consolidated Customers'
Bank Accounts in accordance with the provisions of Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020 and BSEC Letter
dated 17 November 2021, Previously we had more than 03 (three) accounts.

8. Closing extension office without informing the Exchange and the Commission:
Explanation: Already we have informed Dhaka Stock Exchange Limited and the Commission sending
letters about the closure of activities of extension office. We are apologetic to the esteemed Commission
and the premier and oldest bourse in this regard that we could not do the lawful procedure in this regard
very timely,

Apart from apologising to the esteerned Commission and reverend officers of the apex regulatory body we
are making commitment and firm determination to maintain full compliance in running our business entity.
We will not deviate from the path of complying with the pertinent securities laws as compliance paves the
way of trust, which ultimately brings turnaround/vibrant situation in the financial market. We will be
grateful to the esteemed Commission. if it accepts our explanation on the aforementioned issues and
exonerates us from the non-compliance-related issues. Your gracious support and unflinching help will
boost our morale to go forward in doing business in days ahead.

This is the answer of all employees whose names have been mentioned in the BSEC Letter Number:
BSEC/Enforcement/2585/2018/Part-2/676 dated 13 September 2023. Please accept this reply and exonerate
us from this incident, as it will pave the way of taking more effective measures to go forward in continuing
business in future. It is worth mentioning that your kind support will surely make us grateful to you and
hopeful of doing activities, which will make the market vibrant ........

After that, Dhanmondi Securities Limited and the alleged person of Dhanmondi Securities
Limited submitted a time extension letter to adjust deficit in CCA on 5t September 2024 to the
Commission. Here, they have stated that:

“Please refer to the BSEC letter number: BSEC/Reg/CDBL/Renewal/2023/Part-139/468  dated
17 October 2023 received from the Bangladesh Securities and Exchange Commission. In the aforesaid
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D bemend Conmission kindly granted  Dhanmondi Securities  Limited  a nune

C o oo SOt lune 2000 o adjust deficit in the Consolidated Customers’ Account. Iy the

e Tett mumibers DSEBSEC M-9872023-04 dated  Thursday, 11 October 2025 1he

Covneedon provided us o with this unique  opportunity  to adjust the deficit. We e

C el il 1o the Commission for its benign and  benevolent decision to cooperate Us

Ly e ostlension. Without the mercifui support and unflinching assistance, we could not
o anootlune our operational activities since the detection of deficit.

C lwee to the bearish trend in the country's capital market stemming from the rising interest rate

b peeats ol banks. mountainous amount of bad debt/non-performing loan, depleting foreign
b ecive and devaluation of local currency against the USS. transaction volume of the
ool e reduced drastically. Asoa result. it has been an uphill task or very much painstaking
(ool TREC Ttolder Companies to survive after meeting all relevant expenditures. Albeit we
Cromead o make required adjusument within 30th June 2024, we need some additional time to
Lol onr yearned  position of fulfilling our commitment in this regard. Here it is mentionable
doal Hire was o deficit of BDT 64,037,383.00 in the clients’ payabie position on 24th September
W' llowever, the current  deficit in  the clients’ payable position has stood at BDT
£ H03.061.00 on Thursday. 04th September 2624

“ur 1t would be great big support for us if vou kindly allow us additional 011 (one) year time Le. upto 30th
le 025 1o adjust  the  remaining  deficil Already we have chalked out a good plan
meluding the Management's plan to deposit significant amount from their personal source, which will
(e the aforesaid deficit to a meager amount. Your unwavering commitment towards the
capital market has brought fruitful changes in the meantime. Your unconditional support through
lime extension to adjust deficit will pave the way of further forward journey toward continuing
business and  emerging as a running  entity. Without lying inactive, the Management of
Dianmondi Securities Limited will be very much proactive in days ahead to take effective and
resull-oriented measures to source fund in mitigating the problem. Resultantly, we will be able to
adjust the aforementioned deficit of the clients’ pavable position within 30th June 2025 Insha
Allah......."”

Further, Dhanmondi Securities Limited and the alleged person of Dhanmondi Securities Limited
submitted another letter regarding the status of Consolidated of Customers Account (CCA) on 17
September 2024 to the Commission. They have sated that:

“Dhaka Stock Exchange PLC has found surplus of BDT. 1,263,299.44 in the Clients Payable
position of our company as on Thursday. 12 September 2024 based on the documents provided
by our company on Sunday.15th September 2024"

erzg, Mr. Md. Mizanur Rahman Khan. Managing Director, Dhanmondi Securities Limited 9% ST &7 (9F
sFErTI 79 (7, e R $eS not maintaining sufficient fund of customers” in the Consolidated Customers’
Account of the Company (subsequently they filled up the deficit amount), preserving fake ledgers in their
BackOffice Software and these were provided to the inspection team, providing the fake/manipulated periodical
reports Lo the exchange as well as inspection team, making excess payment 10 its client of the company without
having sufficient balance. providing the fake/manipulated periodical reports to the exchange as well as
Commission, providing credit facilities to the sons of Managing Director, providing credit facilities to the cash
clients without having margin agreement. using emplovees” mobile number in the clients BO accounts.,
maintaining customer and BO accounts in the name of Authorized Representatives of the company. making
cash payment to the Chairman. Managing Director, Directors. employee namely Mr. Alauddin Ahmed (Sr.
Executive) as a client) and clients, receiving cash amount of more than taka 8.75 lac from the aforesaid single
clients in a day, opening multipie BO Accounts of different clients using the same mabile number, opening and
maintaining multiple BO Accounts of different clients using the same E-mail [Ds, not having Compliance
Officer. maintaining 6 (six) Consolidated Customers Accounts and shifting Extension otfice and TWS withour
inform to BSEC an stock exchange #rasszal =% otgy e Mr. Md, Mizanur Rahman Khan. Managing
Director. Dhammnondi Seeuritios [ imited siq gmam afies Gl argeraren Bree AABS TN,
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L nlds Mizanur Rahman Khan, Managing Director, Dhanmondi Sceurities Limited S -batptis) e
o eoca) and 18 of Securities and Exchange Ordinance. 1969, Rule 3(1} and 3(2) of Marpin vule, (v
s SR S (Be-feam, SHe.Een o sl sfslofy) Rfewm 2000 ag Sfe sy, MRsSlalie o Sy
s ol SR, BEEER 8 wennirs 9% aww soa0 g fT&T Twiae o7 wived iy v, FAfsSlafia w o pom
e k-, WO 8 WS wfelat) w1, 3000 w7 iy 8(2}(8) 97 Deed of Agreemenl, clause .
Fule 601, 6(5) & 6(3) of the Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020, Directive Ref. No, SEC/CMRRCTY 200
Ui b dated July 29, 2008, BSEC directive No. SEC/CMRRCD/2001-43/3 | dated March 23, 2010, DYircetive
el No, SEC/CMRRCD:2001-43/51 dated July 22, 2010, BSEC Circular No. a3 /ey 0/20506/890 @l
" a 20se und BSEC directive BSEC CMRRC2001-80:29 dated 17 November 207 | meqw PEE, W GGy
30z Afaer,

10y, SEees RiFrrasfmg o w9 vy HEANSTEA TefEn & G TF &7 @y wares S sa 1,

ey, Mreo Md. Mizanur Rahman Khan, Managing Director, Dhanmondi Securities Limited-a7 Tl ey
Section 22 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969, € 3» of the s Hrist 2w s awee Sl
WL, Spve T 9 3¢ of the BGBRE I, sany S =iy Ko

Ry, s R, Pifesfite @its o fifu-faym sfetem smes gdoe T, AERTETRL 29, e @32 T
EETBI M. Md. Mizanur Rahman Khan. Managing Director. Dhanmondi Securities Limited-cr wedurs afs 341
TG G HRIBH;

TOAR, (ARG, FOEW GA® wiadiy fn Srepneds, the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 (Ordinance No.
XVIE of 1969)-29 Section 22, =eaa FeiEfe o comse ofm TE, S329-97 47Ty 1T FEuEET W04, svvn-ad
VMG & BWS WS-

- Mr. Md. Mizanur Rahman Khan, Managing Director, Dhanmondi Securities Limited-& .00 (4F) am Grat
aﬂmw%@w,mwww@o(%ﬁ)mmw'mzwﬁ%@ﬁ%m&m@ﬁwmaﬁmwww
BTG/ TA-TSICAT NIHTTS ST 2977 $A0S 207, mww%ﬁr@%maﬁwwmwmﬁwmﬁwml

wesr e Sitacfals st awmbe S womE,

30

o]

EEERE

Mr. Md. Mizanur Rahman Khan

Managing Director, Dhanmendi Securities Limited
Suite # 903 (8th Floor), Modhumita Building
158-160 Motijheel C/A, Dhaka-1000.
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